acts, deeds and things as may be required to give effect to the resolution including filing of requisite e
forms with the Registrar of Companies.”

SPECIAL BUSINESS:

Item No. 3: Approval to Create, Issue and Offer 115 Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/-
(Rupees Ten Only) Each at Premium of Rs. 52,715/- (Rupees Fifty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred
and Fifteen Only) Per Share through Advisory Stock Option Plan (ASOP) and on the basis of
Advisory Agreement Dated March 1st, 2024:

To consider and approve Create, Issue and Offer 115 Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Indian
Rupees Ten Only) Each at Premium of Rs. 52,715/- (Rupees Fifty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred and
Fifteen Only) Per Share through Advisory Stock Option Plan and on the basis of Advisory Agreement
Dated March 1st, 2024.

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as a
Special Resolution:

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the applicable provisions or agreements and subject to all such
approvals, consents, permissions and sanctions as may be necessary from the appropriate authorities,
approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to create, issue and offer up to 115
(One Hundred Fifteen) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at a premium of
Rs. 52,715/- (Rupees Fifty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifteen Only) per share, aggregating to Rs.
52,725/- (Rupees Fifty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty-Five Only) per Equity Share, to be
issued and allotted under the Advisory Stock Option Plan (ASOP) of the Company and in accordance with
the terms and conditions of the Advisory Agreement dated March 1, 2024.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Equity Shares so issued and allotted shall rank pari passu in all

[...]

Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Only) divided into
20,000 (Twenty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 10,000 (Ten Thousand)

Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 11,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Eleven Crores Only)
divided into 1,09,90,000 (One Crore Nine Lakhs Ninety Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten)
each and 10,000 (Ten Thousand) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each, ranking pari passu with
the existing shares of the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and other applicable provisions,

[...]

if any, of the Act, the consent of members be and is hereby accorded for alteration of Clause V of the
Memorandum of Association of the Company by substituting the existing Clause V thereof by the
following new Clause V as under:

“V: The authorised share capital of the Company is Rs. 11,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Eleven Crores Only)
divided into 1,09,90,000 (One Crore Nine Lakhs Ninety Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees
Ten) each and 10,000 (Ten Thousand) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any one of the Director of the Company be and is hereby authorised to
do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as deem necessary, proper or desirable and to sign and execute

[...]

The Company entered into an Advisory Agreement dated March 1, 2024, with an Advisor for providing
strategic advisory and related services to the Company. In consideration of the services rendered and in
line with the Advisory Stock Option Plan (ASOP) of the Company, it is proposed to create, issue and offer
up to 115 (One Hundred Fifteen) Equity Shares of the Company having a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees
Ten Only) each at a premium of Rs. 52,715/- (Rupees Fifty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifteen
Only) per share.

The Equity Shares to be issued and allotted under this proposal shall rank pari passu in all respects with
the existing equity shares of the Company.

The issue and allotment of the aforesaid Equity Shares requires approval of the Members by way of a

[...]

3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Only)
divided into 20,000 (Twenty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 10,000 (Ten
Thousand) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 11,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Eleven Crores
Only) divided into 1,09,90,000 (One Crore Nine Lakhs Ninety Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10/-
(Rupees Ten) each and 10,000 (Ten Thousand) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 61 of the Companies Act, 2013 approval of the members is required
for increase in Authorised share capital of the Company and hence the resolution is submitted to the